27951-MB ‘

a ( r,
Decision No.. 30857

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITINS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CaLIFORNIA .

In the Matter of the Application of )
WESTERN COMPRESS COMPANY. .for an )
Order Authorizing Increases in Rates } Application No. 27951
on Less than Thirty Days' Notlce. ) o X
Appearances
Ravy J. Co;eran L. J.“Bnﬁnvs and I. . Blohm,
- for anplicant.

L. H. Stgwarz, ‘for San Joaguin Warehouse & Compress
o Comnany, interested party.

0P I XIOX

By this application Western Compress Company, a eorporation
engaged in the dbusiness of comnressinr and warehousing cotton at
Fresno, Tulare and San Pedrc, seeks auth wority to estaolish 1ncreased
rates and charges for the storage of cotion and related services.

Public hearing was had before Exﬂminer Bryant at Los
Angeles on Nevember 8 and 18, 1946, and additional evidence was sub-

‘mitted on November 27. The matier 45 ready for decision.

Applicant declared that increases in operating costs
accompanied by decreases in operating revenues had brcugkt about need
for increases in its rates. Thefincreases in operating costs were
attributed princinally to increases in wages for labor which applicant
said have risen from a minimum of 40 cents Der hour for the fiscai
year *928 to 88 cents for the fiscal year 1046.; It was stated that
& minimum wage rate of $l. 05 per rour has been estnblished under terms

of a labor agreement negotiated for the 194 'season. Revenues have

1

pplicant maintains lts reco“ds on tqe bas* of fiscal neriods
ending with July 31 of each year. Each coiton season commences in
the fall of one year and ends in‘the suceeeding spring.

-1-




279511 ®

declined because of decreases in the number of bales of cotton
handled. Figures submitted indicate that applicant handled only
147,745 bales of cotton in the 1945-46 season as compared to 344,916
bales handled in the 1637-38 season. It was expected that volume
for the fiscal year 1947 would be about the same as that for 1946ﬂ
Applicant stated that rnotwithstanding the increased operating costs
and decreased revenues it has effected only’one minor increase in its
tariff rates since they were first established irn 1937+

According to financial figures of record, the company's
public wtility operations, for the nine-year period enced July 31,
1946, resulted in a total loss of $102,073 after income taxes or an
average annual loss of $llh342.2 Public utility operating results
for each of the latest five fiscal years were as follows:

Piscal Year Trding July 33

1942(a) 1943 1944 1545 '1946 |

Operating Revenues 3472,540 $264,817 $292,483 $317,470 $281,805
Operating Expenses'  $418,52 8240,g¢7 $268,082 $238,333 $3%0,819

8
Depreciation 65,552 53,877 54,163 54,27 57,163
State and Local Taxes 29§g58 127:86 11,325 125248 15,865
Federal Taxes 15,233 4,474 4822 7,899 3,909

Total Zxpenses 3529,181 $311,384 $338,196 $312,711 $437,756

¥ET OPTRATING REVENUE (. 56,8%2) (§ 48,547 (3 45,713) $ 4,759(3155,950
(a) 13 months ended July 31, 1942. |
(:::::::::) Indicates 10SS.

Allowing for anticipated resumption of operations at San Pedro, appli-

cant estimated that for the 1947 fiscel year its public utility revemics

In reporting financial figures covering its public utility opera-
tions, applicant excluded operating results fronm compressing and
recompressing of cotton at the locations herein involved and from the
operation of a cotton compress and warehouse at Phoenix, frizona.

It also excluded revenues and expenses assignable to the plant at

San Fedro during suspension of public utility operations at that point
from April 4, 1942 to January 1, 1947, '

u2-




27951 -5 @

would be $403,494 under preseat rates, its expenses would be $564,408 -
and net operating loss would be $160,914, . Applicant believed that
its 1947 public utility operations would result in losses even though
the rate increases herein sought are authorized. Basing estimates

upon operations for the two fiscal years 1945 and l946,\applicant

anticipated that’the‘increased rates would produce $119,034 in addi-__

tional revenues in the 1947 .period, - The expected operating loss
would be reduced to $41,880.

_ In submitting revenue and expense figures for the 1947=-
periégl, witnesses for applicant said that.such figures represented
best=Judgment estimates in the light of present circumstances., How-
ever,:they stressed that actual operating results may prove to be
naterially different than anticipated, because the volume of cotton
which 1s offered for storage during 2 season is largely dependent
upon tne zarket price of cotton. Saould the price of cotton decline,
the witnesses believed that cotton growers and dealersqwould tend to
hold more cotton:in storage for tho poséibiiity of reallzing higher
| srices later. Should cotton prices édfaﬁce, they believed that
cotton would move directly ﬁq-easterh narkets and that relatively
small amounts would‘pe storé& in California..

Applicant's expense estimates for the 1947 fiscal yesar
appear high,with iespect to depreciation. The estimated depreciation
expense inéiudes a charge of $25,915 for depreciation assignable to
the public utility operations at the San Pedro plant. However, the
amount of this charge was develoyed for tie whole year's period
instead of for the portion of the year the San Pedro plant will be in
operation. Adjusting the chiarze to a seven-month basis would reduce

it by about $10,800:. Notwithstanding this adjustment, it appears

‘3*
)




27951 - DE ®

that operations for 1947 will result in substantial losses if
present rates arc maintained. TUnder the circumstances it is clear
that increased rates ;hould.be authorized.

The rates propesed for the principal services involved
in this proceeding are set forth and compared with the present rates
in the margin below. A witness explained that applicant was en-
deavoring to effect adjustments in its rates proportionate to .the inf-
creased costs of labor.for,the services iavolved. It was stated that
applicant had also been guided by views of its patrons in arriving at
the separate rates, and that {or some services the charges would not
fully‘compensate for Increases in operating costs. Applicant was
hopeful that it could effect economies by improvements in opefations
as labor-saving machinery becomes more available. It was pointed out
that the proposed rates axe substantially the same as those assessed
by a éompeting cotton warehouse and compress company in Bakersfield
under authority of the Commission (Decision Yo. 39484, October 8,
1946) +

The proposed rates include a charge of "Cost plus 20 per
cent" for extra services not otherwise specified, Awitness for appli-
cant explained this item was Intended to cover the use of labor for

purposes other than those specifically set forth in the tariffi As an
3 .

_ Rates in Cents Per Bale
Service ' Pregeg; Proposed
1

.Storage 20
Handling 25 50
Sampling 10 20
 Weighing 10 25
l‘éfarlﬁ-nsi . g 36a)

agging

Extra Services 75(p). Cost plus 20%

e (a) Per mark. ‘ :
(b) Per man per hour.,

(A1l of the present and proposed rates and services are set forth
in detail in ‘exhibits attacned to the application.).

=b=.




27951-37 ®

alternative p;ovision~he svggested that the charge he established on
a basis of $1.50 per man per howr. It appears,that the alternative
provision supplies a more definite means of determining charges.
It is thercfore proferables.. In other respects, however, the individ-
val rates as set forth in the application appear to be well supported.
The customary notice of learing was given to parties
telieved to be interested. No one appeared to interpose any objec-
tion to the proposed rates nor to contend that they would be excessive
or otherwise unreasonable. & representative of the San Joaguin Ware-
house & Compress-Company; Bakersfield; testifled that the rates of his
company were comparable to those proposed, that hils company ahd,appli-
cant compete for business, and that the competitive situétion would be
improved if the proposed rates were authorized. |
Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circvm-
stances of record in thls proceeding, the Commission is of the opinion
and finds as a fact.that the increased rates proposed by applicant

are fully justified. The application will be granted.

The above entitled application having been heard and sub-

mitted, full consideration of *the matters and things involved having

been had, and the Commission now beinsg fully advised,

IT IS FTREBY ORDERED that the ‘'estern Compress Coﬁpany be
and it is hereby authorized to estadlish on not less than five (5)
days' notice to the Commission and to the pubtlic increased rates and
charges as proposed and as set forth in detail in the application,
except that the rate authorized herein for "Ext;a services not other-
wise specified shall be $1.50 per man per Houx .

IT IS FEORERY FURTHEthRDERED'that the authority herein

granted shall be void except\to the extent that the rates and charges

5




279 5’1'—BP .

published pursuant to this authority are filed and made effective

within ninety (90) days from the effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective ten (10) days from the

date hercof.
Dated at San Franeisco, California, this /3% day of
Janvary, 1947.




